NO. 23654

I N THE | NTERMEDI ATE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF HAWAI |

STATE OF HAWAI |, Plaintiff-Appellee, v.
Rl CHARD RECEP YUCEL, Defendant - Appel | ant

APPEAL FROM THE DI STRI CT COURT OF THE FI RST Cl RCUI T,
HONOLULU DI VI SI ON
(HPD Report/ G tation No. 00-086210)

MEMORANDUM OPI NI ON
(By: Burns, C.J., Watanabe, and Lim JJ.)

Def endant - Appel | ant Ri chard Recep Yucel (Yucel) appeals
the May 31, 2000 judgnent of the district court of the first
circuit that convicted himof harassnent, in violation of Hawai i

Revi sed Statutes (HRS) 8§ 711-1106 (Supp. 2000).1

v Hawai i Revi sed Statutes (HRS) § 711-1106 (Supp. 2000) provides:

Harassment. (1) A person conmmits the offense
of harassment if, with intent to harass, annoy, or
al arm any ot her person, that person:

(a) Strikes, shoves, kicks, or
ot herwi se touches anot her
person in an offensive manner
or subjects the other person
to offensive physical contact;

(b) Insults, taunts, or challenges
anot her person in a manner
likely to provoke an i mredi ate
vi ol ent response or that would
cause the other person to
reasonably believe that the
actor intends to cause bodily
injury to the recipient or
anot her or damage to the

(continued...)
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On appeal, Yucel contends that the court erred in
convicting himbecause (1) the court did not consider, and the
State failed to negate, his justification defense of defense of
property; and (2) the oral charge was fatally defective. W

di sagree with Yucel’ s contentions and affirmthe judgment.

I. BACKGROUND.
At his March 6, 2000 arraignment,? Yucel was orally

charged, as foll ows:

Y(...continued)
property of the recipient or
anot her;

(c) Repeat edly makes tel ephone
calls, facsimle, or
el ectronic mail transm ssions
wi t hout purpose of legiti mte
conmmuni cati on

(d) Repeat edl y makes a
communi cati on anonynmously or
at an extremely inconvenient
hour ;

(e) Repeat edl y makes
communi cations, after being
advi sed by the person to whom
the communication is directed
that further communication is
unwel come; or

(f) Makes a communi cati on using
of fensively coarse | anguage
that would cause the recipient
to reasonably believe that the
actor intends to cause bodily
injury to the recipient or
anot her or damage to the
property of the recipient or
anot her.

(2) Harassnment is a petty m sdenmeanor.

= The Honorabl e Fa‘auuga To‘oto‘o presided over the arraignment and
pl ea.
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[ PROSECUTOR] : Okay. [Yucel], number 104.
[ Yucel], on or about March 5, 2000, in the Honolulu
District of the City and County of Honol ulu, State of
Hawaii, with intent to harass, annoy, or alarm anot her
person, you did strike, shove, kick, or otherw se
touch anot her person in an offensive manner, or
subj ect another person to offensive physical contact,
thereby committing the petty m sdenmeanor offense of
harassment, in violation of Section 711-1106 of the
[ HRS] .

Yucel stated that he understood the charge and pl eaded not
guilty. The court thereupon set trial for May 1, 2000. Trial
was | ater continued to May 31, 2000.

Just before the May 31 bench trial?® started, Yucel was

again orally charged, as follows:

[ PROSECUTOR]: Okay. On March 5th, year 2000,
in the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaili
you're charged with Harassment, in violation of
Section 711-1106 of the [HRS].

Yucel said again that he understood the charge and pl eaded not
guilty.

Conmpl ai ni ng wi tness Ljubo Kajganic (Kajganic) was the
State’s first witness. On direct exam nation, he related that in
Decenber 1999, he was | ooking for a place to stay. A friend
i ntroduced himto Yucel, and on Christmas eve he noved into a
roomin Yucel’s apartnment. Kajganic shared the roomw th Srdjan
Tabor (Tabor). However, on February 6, 2000, Yucel asked
Kaj gani c to nove out of the residence because they were not
getting along. Kajganic procured a new apartnent and on March 3

started to nove his bel ongings out of Yucel’s apartnment. By

¥ The Honorable Russel S. Nagata presided over the bench trial
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March 5, Kajganic had noved about three-fourths of his
bel ongi ngs. Kaj ganic had spent the night of March 4 at his new
apart ment .

M d- eveni ng on March 5, Kajganic went back to Yucel’s
apartnent to renove the bal ance of his belongings and return his
apartnment keys to Yucel. As Kajganic was packing his bel ongi ngs,
Yucel called himinto the living roomand told himhe could not
take a certain mattress. But Kajganic maintained the mattress
had been left in the apartnent by a female friend of his who had
told himhe could take it. An argunent ensued. The dispute was
W t nessed by Tabor.

At one point during the argunent, Kajganic insulted
Yucel . Yucel left the living room called building security and
when he returned, told Kajganic he had five seconds to | eave the
apartnent. Yucel also denmanded that Kajganic apol ogize for the
insult. Kajganic refused. Then, as Kajganic related it, Yucel
“open fistedly jab nmy throat and struck ne | think four tines in
the — in the jaw.” Tabor junped between the disputants and
separated them but Yucel attacked Kajganic again in an attenpt
to grab the apartnent keys. According to Kajganic, Yucel “jab ne
again, and struck ne fewnore tines.” Kajganic then ran into his
room |ocked the door and called the police. Building security
arrived first, knocked on Kajganic’s door and told himhe had to
| eave the apartnment. Kajganic agreed, but asked that security

escort himout with his belongings. As he was |eaving, the
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police arrived. They arrested Yucel after speaking with
Kaj gani c. Kaj gani c experienced pain in his neck and his jaw as a
result of the altercation. He clained his neck was stil
bot hering himas he testified.
On cross-exam nation, Kajganic maintained that he was

still living at Yucel’s apartnment at the tine of the incident:

Q [ DEFENSE COUNSEL]. You were no longer living
at that apartment when all this took place, right?

A [ KAJGANI C] . No. | wouldn’t say that. Because
I had —- | was given one nmonth notice, which was
expire [sic] on the 6th of the —- on the 6th of March.

Q [ DEFENSE COUNSEL] . But you don’t claimyou
were still living there, do you?

A [ KAJGANI C] . I claim—-- 1| do claim

Kaj gani c deni ed that Yucel told himhe was trespassing in the
apartnent. Kajganic also denied that he was a visitor or a guest

in Yucel’s apartnent on the night of March 5:

Q [ DEFENSE COUNSEL]. You were that night a
visitor, a guest, right, to pick up your stuff?

A [KAJGANIC]. No. | would not say that.

Q [ DEFENSE COUNSEL] . But you weren’t a tenant,
were you?

A [ KAJGANI C]. Yes. I would say | was.

Kaj gani c expl ained that he and Tabor shared the rent for the room
t hey occupi ed toget her.

Kaj gani ¢ descri bed how he had insulted Yucel: “The
only thing | said, ‘This conversation is over, you Turkish piece

of — [.]’” He denied wal king towards Yucel during the



altercation. He denied clenching his fist. He denied

t hreat eni ng Yucel. He denied grabbing Yucel by the neck. He
deni ed that he had maintained a categorical refusal to | eave the
apartnent. He explained that he needed to pick up the rest of
hi s bel ongings before | eaving. He added that he left the
mattress in the apartnent: “I gave up on the mattress.”

On redirect exam nation, Kajganic testified that he did
not touch the mattress at all during the altercation. He denied
that he was trying to take the mattress when Yucel first struck
hi m

Tabor also testified for the State. On direct
exam nation, he said that he did not know who owned the mattress.
He was not sure what rental arrangenents Kajganic had with Yucel.
Hi s description of the altercation essentially matched that given
by Kajganic. He admitted that he still lived in Yucel’s
apartnent, and that he considered both parties friends.

On cross-exam nation, Tabor was asked about the

term nation of Kajganic’'s tenancy:

[ DEFENSE COUNSEL:] Q. Did you —- were you ever
told or did you ever hear of M. Yucel or M. Morak
[anot her resident of the apartment] . . . talk to M.

Kaj gani ¢ about novi ng?
A [ TABOR]. Yeah.
Q [ DEFENSE COUNSEL]. What was sai d?

A [ TABOR] . He told himthat he wants himto
nmove out, and he gave him 30-day notice.



Tabor paid the entire roomrent for March 2000. Tabor said that

Kaj gani ¢ noved out of Yucel’s apartnent on March 3, but that “he

only noved out like to sleep. . . . He left his things in our
apartnent, but he noved out to sleep in the other — the other
apartnent.” Under questioning by the court, Tabor confirnmed that

rent was paid on the first of each nonth.
On further cross-exam nation, Tabor agreed that
Kaj ganic had | ost his tenper first during the altercation and
t hat Yucel had been polite before the physical contact occurred.
After testinony fromone of the police officers who
responded to the scene, the State rested. Yucel then “nove[d] to
dismss[,]”

on the grounds of perm ssive use of force for the
protection of property, your Honor, under 703-306 of
the [ HRS]. I think I"'m - | have a situation even
from |l ooking at the plaintiff's case or the
prosecution’s case to prevent theft or any trespassee
trespassory taking of tangible novable property in the
act of possession under 306(c), 703-306[(1)(c)]. |
have a copy of that docunent.

On the basis of that, | would say some force
could be used and to protect the removal of the
mattress, particularly after he had asked him four or

five times to get out of here. I"’mcalling security.
And that —- that’s the basis of my defense for the
nmost part.

The court denied the notion, ruling on the evidence in the |ight
nost favorable to the State that the State had “proved a prinma
facia [sic] case” and had “failed [sic] to negative the defense

beyond a reasonabl e doubt.”



Yucel testified first in his defense. He reported that
his native country is Turkey, and that he was a “schol ar student
at [Hawaii Pacific University].” He confirned that the rental
agreenent for the apartnent was under his name. Yucel’s
arrangenent with Kajganic and Tabor was for Tabor to pay the
entire $320.00 rent for their roomto him Tabor, in turn, was
to collect Kajganic’s half of the rent on his own account.

Yucel denied that “Kajganic |lived there on March the
5th[.]” He explained that Kajganic “was asked to nove out at the
February, end of February.” Kajganic had not paid rent for the
mont h of March. Yucel maintained that Kajganic was supposed to
have noved out before the end of February, but had been all owed
to stay until March 1 only because they were fell ow students and
because “[h]e said he will nove out in couple of days.” Yucel
i nsi sted, however, that Kajganic’' s stay was to enconpass “nothing
| ater than March 1st.”

Yucel testified that Kajganic did indeed nove out of
the apartnment on March 1. Later on in his testinony, Yucel
amended this assertion sonewhat; in his words: “He — you know,
he nove out definitely, permanently he noved out at the 3rd.”

Kaj gani ¢ was not supposed to return. Kajganic was able to cone
back into the apartnment on March 5 only because he had kept the
apartnent keys. Yucel had repeatedly asked himto renove his

bel ongi ngs and return the keys by March 1, to no avail. Wen



Kaj gani c appeared unexpectedly in the apartnent on March 5, Yucel
allowed himto renmove his bel ongings despite his nonconpliance.
Yucel asserted that the mattress they had quarrel ed
over belonged to him He was therefore “shocked” when Kaj ganic
laid claimto it. Up to that point, there had been no argunent.

VWhen Yucel insisted that the nattress was his and that it would

stay, Kajganic becane angry. He said to Yucel, “You little
Turkish little shit. | will fuck you. | wll fuck your nom and
| wll fuck you. You wll see that.” Kajganic continued to

swear at Yucel over a ten-mnute course of argunent. Yucel
pl eaded with Kajganic to be reasonable, to just |eave the
apartnent. Kajganic refused to | eave without the mattress, and
threatened to keep the apartnent keys.

Gving up at this juncture, Yucel went back to his room

and called building security to cone inmediately to escort “a
visitor” out of the apartment. He then returned to the living
room and told Kajganic that he had called building security and
that Kajganic should | eave to avoid trouble. Kajganic continued,
however, to swear at Yucel. After five nore mnutes of swearing
and harassnent, Yucel went back to his roomand called buil ding
security again. He returned to the living roomand agai n war ned
Kaj gani c, but Kajganic continued to swear and again refused to

| eave. Yucel clained that Kajganic was al so threatening him

Then, according to Yucel, “he start to walk on [toward] ne.”

Yucel remained patient, but when Kajganic “got really close” and
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hel d his hands close to Yucel’s head, Yucel slapped himwth open
hands “to the right and the left” of his neck area. Yucel

expl ai ned that he sl apped Kajganic in order to cal mhimdown. He

added: “Since he didn't — since he was trying to take ny
property, and since he wal ks towards nme, | had to take sone
action.” Yucel denied punching Kajganic with a closed fist.

Yucel also alleged that after he sl apped Kajganic, Kajganic
grabbed his throat. Yucel broke Kajganic’'s hold and both nen
“backed off.” Kajganic retired to his room |ocked hinself in
and called the police. At that point, building security arrived.
After sonme initial resistance, Kajganic relinquished the
apartnent keys to building security and allowed themto escort
hi m out of the apartnent.

When the police arrived, they questioned both parties
and arrested Yucel. Because he was experiencing “severe pain[,]”
Yucel had the police take himfirst to a hospital emergency room
There he was treated for injuries and referred to a specialist.
Yucel clained he was “under therapy for three weeks.”

On cross-exam nation, Yucel insisted that he had
remai ned cal mduring nost of the encounter. He admtted,
however, that he becane “very angry” when, in his words, Kajganic
“start to repeatedly tell all those bad racial swearings and
words, which — which | asked himreasonably to apol ogize or to
get out.” On another subject, Yucel clarified that when he went

into his roomto call building security those two tines, he
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pi cked up his cordl ess phone and returned to the living roomto
make the call. During subsequent questionings, Yucel further
expl ai ned that Kajganic was foll ow ng himaround and swearing at
himthe whole tine, so that when he went into his room he had to
cl ose the door in order to get sonme di stance before picking up
hi s phone.

After presenting the testinony of a building security
of ficer who responded to his calls, Yucel rested his defense. In

cl osing, Yucel’s counsel argued as foll ows:

Your Honor, as | indicated earlier, the Section
[HRS] 703-306 establishes rules for the use of force
upon or toward a person which had —- who —- which has
its purpose the protection of property. I think
that's exactly what was happening here. This is sonme
kind of a standard of justification for an actor |ike

[ Yucel] who has a belief that he has to use some
physical force to prevent certain kind of harmto
property, maybe to hinself.

I think here he was more concerned maybe both —-
both property and his person. Maybe at the tinme the
fellow got that close to him But just even on the
basis of the man insisting on taking the mattress when
he had been asked in a nice way for 10 or 15 mi nutes
to get out and let’s not have any problems, this is
not your mattress, it would seemthat he had a
reasonabl e belief that this person was going to do
somet hi ng about that property or to him And he made
a request to decease [sic] fromthis. And — and |
think the law allows this kind of an action in those
ki nd of circunstances.

Now, the question is what was this man’'s
relation to the property at this point. If | thought
—- following this particular statute — he had been a
—- a tenant. I wouldn’t say he —- they did live in
separate roons. I wouldn’t say they were typical what
you call famly, a famly, or some kind of a situation
where the spouse or fam |y-abuse type thing cones in.
In fact, as | understand it, the case was arrested
like this, but |ater was reduced to harassment because
it didn't fit that.

And what we’ve shown here is that these people
ot her than being students at [Hawaii Pacific
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Uni versity] together and sharing the apartnment to some
degree, not necessarily as roommates, but people using
basi ¢ space divided into different units. He felt
that this man was no | onger welconme in that place and
was going to take his property. And the way he acted
toward him wasn’'t in a usual way of someone who was
not going to cause trouble.

So |l — | kind of think that he had a
justifiable grounds for thinking there was some ki nd
of force or something was going to happen to his
property that would allow himto slap himthe way that
he did, to wake him up and say “Hey, you get out of

here like |I told you.” He tried to do it through the
security. The security was a little slow in getting
there unfortunately. And nevertheless, | — it’'s

lucky we didn't have worse damage than in this.

But, certainly, the kind of |anguage that this
man was using toward this person is the kind of thing
that does invite a response like this in many ways.
That’'s exactly — when you taunt sonmebody or say
t hi ngs about ethnic backgrounds, it generally bring
[sic] about some kind of a harassnment-type action. So

it’s not —- he was asking for it in a sense. But to
think that he has deliberately punched hi m out or
somet hing, that —- those facts are not there.

His [sic] is a man who was no |onger welconme in
t hat apartnment. I think the facts of this have been
established that he may have been a guest for a while
or a visitor, but at this point, he became a
trespasser. And when a trespasser insists that you're
not going to get ne out of here, and |’m going to take
what | want out of here, you have some kind of right
to protect your property. And |I think that’s what he
did.

And when he advanced toward him | would say he
even had the right to use a little force to protect
himself if he really believes something was going to
happened [sic] to himthat would be injurious to him
And | think maybe those —- both of those factors are
invol ved. So on the basis of that, | would asked
[sic] you to find this gentleman not guilty.

After argunent fromthe State, the court nmade its
ruling:

At this time, the Court finds as following
[sicl]: On March 5th, year 2000, in the City and
County of Honolulu, in a Beretania Street apartment
that [Kajganic] entered the apartnment of [Yucel]. At
which time, he came to pick up his belongings that he
had I eft after he had left the apartnment.
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That an argunment ensued regarding a |eft

mattress, and —- and which time after argument between
[ Kaj gani c] and [Yucel], [Kajganic] issued racial slurs
agai nst — [Kajganic] issued racial slurs against

[ Yucel]l. At which time, [Yucel] left — left that

i mmedi ate area, went there to call security, asked
themto come up and renove [Kajganic]. At which tinme,

[ Yucel] returned back to living room asked the —-
told [Kajganic] to apol ogize. At which time,

[ Kaj ganic] refused to apol ogize. And now an argunent
ensued again. And which time, [Yucel] struck

[ Kaj ganic] one to three times open hand in the neck
area of — of [Kajganic] without his — [Kajganic’s]
consent.

In this particular case, charge here is
harassnment . Harassment is shown where —- where a
person commits harassment if with intent to annoy,
harass, or alarm as the Court interprets it have a
person fear for his personal safety, a person strikes,
ki cks, or otherwi se touches another person in
of fensi ve manner without the —- that person’s consent.

Based on the facts of the case, the Court finds
that [Yucel] did strike [Kajganic] several times open
hand around the neck area without his consent. That
this was done intentionally with the intent to cause
concern for [Kajganic’'s] safety.

Al so, the Court finds that based on the facts of
the case, judging credibility, found that —- finds
that —- that there was no furtive novenent by the —-
by [Kajganic] to either approached [sic] [Yucel] or
take any mattress, physically take the mattress out of
the prem ses. Only words were exchanged. And based
on that, the Court also finds beyond a reasonable
doubt that the State has disproved defense of -
defense of self or for property by the fact that in
this particular case that there were no furtive
novements by [Yucel] —- by [Kajganic] to touch
attenmpt to strike or touch [Yucel].

Al so that security had been call ed. Even t hough
they were not immediately there, security was com ng,
and that [Yucel’'s] actions were not immedi ate,
necessary to prevent the taking of property or
protection of self. Therefore, based on that, Court
finds [Yucel] guilty as charged.

The court sentenced Yucel to six nonths of probation
upon ternms and conditions, including conpletion of an anger
managenent course and paynent of a $150.00 fine and a $25.00

crimnal injuries conpensation fund fee.
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II. DISCUSSION.

A. There Was Substantial Evidence To Negate Yucel’s
Justification Defense of Defense of Property.

On appeal, Yucel first contends that the court erred in
convicting himbecause it did not consider, and the State did not
negate, his defense that he was acting in defense of his

property;* specifically, that he was justified in using force to

y HRS § 703-306 (1993) provides, in pertinent part:

Use of force for the protection of property.
(1) The use of force upon or toward the person of
another is justifiable when the actor believes that
such force is immedi ately necessary:

(a) To prevent the comm ssion of
crimnal trespass or burglary in a
bui |l di ng or upon real property in
the actor’s possession or in the
possessi on of another person for
whose protection the actor acts; or

(b) To prevent unlawful entry upon
real property in the actor’s
possession or in the
possessi on of another person
for whose protection the actor
acts; or

(c) To prevent theft, crimna
m schief, or any trespassory
taki ng of tangible, novable
property in the actor’s
possession or in the
possessi on of another person
for whose protection the actor
acts.

(2) The actor may in the circumstances
specified in subsection (1) use such force as the
actor believes is necessary to protect the threatened
property, provided that the actor first requests the
person agai nst whom force is used to desist fromthe
person’s interference with the property, unless the
actor believes that:

(continued...)
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prevent Kajganic fromcommtting crimnal trespass in the first

degree:*®

In the instant case, the court correctly found

t hat Yucel was the owner of the apartment

in question

and t hat Kajganic was, at best, an invitee.® Kajganic
had al ready nmoved into his own apartment and noved at

| east three-fourths of his belongings, |eaving only
some t-shirts and docunments in Yucel’s apartment.

Kaj gani ¢ had not paid rent for the month of March and
had already settled the matter of his cleaning
deposit. As such, Kajganic returned to the apartment
on March 5 as a [sic] invitee, not a tenant. See

At ahan v. Muranoto, 91 Hawai ‘i 345, 984 P.2d 104

(1999) (“Invitees” are persons who are invited to conme

upon the prem ses either expressedly [sic]
inmpliedly). As an invitee, Kajganic held

or
only a

revocable license to remain on the property at the

pl easure of Yucel, the owner. Yucel subsequently
revoked that |icense by asking Kajganic, severa
times, to |leave the apartment. When Kajganic refused

to |l eave or return the keys to the apartment, he

commtted the offense of Crim nal Trespass

in the

First Degree, in violation of HRS § 708-813, by
remai ning in the apartnment after being given severa

| awful orders to |l eave by the owner, Yuce

. At t hat

poi nt, Yucel was permtted to use force to prevent

(...continued)
(a) Such a request would be
usel ess; or

(b) It would be dangerous to the
actor or another person to
make the request; or

(c) Subst anti al harm woul d be done

to the physical condition of
the property which is sought
to be protected before the

request could effectively be

made.
¥ HRS § 708-813(1)(a)(i) (Supp. 2000) provides that “[a] person
commts the offense of crimnal trespass in the first degree if . . . [t]hat
person knowi ngly enters or remains unlawfully . . . [i]n a dwelling[.]” HRS §

708-800 (1993) provides, in relevant part, that “[a] person ‘enters or
licensed, invited, or

unlawfully’ in or upon prem ses when the person is not
ot herwi se privileged to do so.”

4 Yucel bases his contention, that the court

at best, an invitee in the apartment, upon the dubious foundation of

remains

found Kaj ganic to be

court’s finding that Kajganic had “entered the apartnment of [Yucel].”

Brief at 17. W can find no support in the record for
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Kajganic from trespassing on the property. In fact,
Kaj ganic hinmself testified that Yucel had struck him
in an attenpt to regain the keys to the apartment.

The court apparently failed to consider this aspect of
the defense, holding only that Yucel was not justified
in using force in protection of the mattress or to
protect himself. Therefore, as the State failed to
prove that Yucel’'s use of force was not necessary to
prevent Kajganic fromcommtting the offense of
crimnal trespass, the court erred in convicting Yuce
of harassment and his conviction nust be reversed

Opening Brief at 21-22 (footnote supplied).

As the State points out, and as is borne out by Yucel’s
closing argunment (quoted in full, supra), Yucel argues this
particular justification defense expressly for the first tinme on
appeal. In contrast, the justification defense presented bel ow
was twofold: (1) that Yucel acted in self-defense;’” and (2)
that he was justified in using force to protect his persona
property, the mattress.® Although Yucel contends on appeal that
one of the court’s oral findings of fact and two of its oral
concl usions of |aw were erroneous, all of which were integral to
its rejection of Yucel’'s self-defense and defense-of -the-nmattress
argurments, Yucel faults themonly because they denonstrate that
the court did not consider his crimnal trespass justification

def ense.

v HRS § 703-304 (1993) provides, in pertinent part, that “the use of
force upon or toward another person is justifiable when the actor believes
that such force is immediately necessary for the purpose of protecting hinself
agai nst the use of unlawful force by the other person on the present
occasion.”

& See HRS § 703-306(1((c), quoted supra
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Clearly, then, Yucel has waived on appeal any challenge
to the sufficiency of the evidence, including any challenge to
the sufficiency of the evidence to rebut self-defense and defense
of the mattress,® other than his challenge to the sufficiency of
the evidence to negate his crimnal trespass justification
defense. See Hawai‘i Rul es of Appellate Procedure (HRAP) Rul e
28(b) (7) (2000) (“Points not argued [in the opening brief] may be

deenmed waived.”). See also Leibert v. Finance Factors, Ltd., 71

Haw. 285, 288, 788 P.2d 833, 835 (1990) (findings of fact not
specified as error on appeal pursuant to HRAP Rule 28(b)(4) (0O
are treated as unchal |l enged on appeal ); HRAP Rule 28(b)(4) (0O

(2000); Anfac, Inc. v. Waikiki Beachconber |Investnent Co., 74

Haw. 85, 125, 839 P.2d 10, 31 (1992) (conclusion of |aw not

chal | enged on appeal is treated as binding on the appeals court).
Wth respect to his crimnal trespass justification

def ense, Yucel argues that the court erred because it did not

consi der the defense in convicting him It is no wonder and no

error that the court did not, because Yucel never expressly or

clearly advanced or argued it below Cf. Bertelnmann v. Taas

Assoc., 69 Haw. 95, 103, 735 P.2d 930, 935 (1987) (“A judgnent

¥ Wth respect to Yucel’'s self-defense and defense-of-the-mattress

justification defenses, we observe, in the light nost favorable to the State,
State v. Medeiros, 80 Hawai‘i 251, 261-62, 909 P.2d 579, 589-90 (App. 1995),
evi dence bel ow t hat Kajganic did not approach or otherwi se threaten Yucel, or
attempt to take the mattress, immedi ately before Yucel slapped him W also
note the fact that building security had been alerted and was on its way.
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wll not ordinarily be reversed based on a theory an appel | ant

failed to raise at the trial level unless justice so requires.”)

(citation omtted).

Yucel also argues that the State failed to negate his

crimnal trespass justification defense. W disagree.

substantial evidence to negate that defense.

trial,

Ther e was

In reviewing the sufficiency of the evidence adduced at

we are guided by the follow ng principles:

The courts “‘have long held that evidence
adduced in the trial court nmust be considered in the
strongest light for the prosecution when the appellate
court passes on the |egal sufficiency of such evidence
to support a conviction; the same standard applies

whet her the case was before a judge or a jury.'” State

v. Pone, 78 Hawai‘ 262, 265, 892 P.2d 455, 458 (1995)
(quoting State v. Batson, 73 Haw. 236, 248, 831 P.2d
924, 931, reconsideration denied, 73 Haw. 625, 834
P.2d 1315 (1992)). Substantial evidence is “evidence
which a reasonable m nd m ght accept as adequate to
support the conclusion of the fact finder.” State v.
Gabrillo, 10 Haw. App. 448, 459, 877 P.2d 891, 896
(1994) (quoting State v. Lima, 64 Haw. 470, 475, 643
P.2d 536, 539 (1982)) (internal quotation marks and
brackets omtted). Matters related to the credibility
of witnesses and the weight to be given to the
evidence are generally left to the factfinder. Id. at
457, 877 P.2d at 895. The appellate court wil

neither reconcile conflicting evidence nor interfere
with the decision of the trier of fact based on the
witnesses’ credibility or the weight of the evidence.
Id. See also State v. Hopkins, 60 Haw. 540, 542, 592
P.2d 810, 812 (1979) (stating that it was up to the
trial judge as factfinder to assess the credibility of
wi t nesses, including the defendant and resolve al
questions of fact). Thus, we need not necessarily
concur with a trial court’s particular finding in
order to sustain a conviction.

State v. Medeiros, 80 Hawai‘i 251, 261-62, 909 P.2d 579,

( App.

1995) .

-18-
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Vi ewi ng the evidence “in the strongest light for the
prosecution[,]” id., we note Kajganic’'s testinony that Yucel’s
thirty-day notice to vacate the apartnent ended his tenancy on
March 6, 2000. We note as well his assertions that he was stil
living at the apartnment on March 5 and that his status on that
date was tenant. This being so for our purposes, Kajganic was
still a tenant when his March 5, 2000 altercation with Yucel
occurred. The fact that he had al ready noved nost of his
bel ongi ngs out of Yucel’'s apartnment does not change this
conclusion. Nor does the fact that he had already rented anot her
apartnment. The fact that Tabor had paid all of the rent for
March was a matter between Tabor and Kajganic. As far as Yucel
was concerned, Kajganic was still his tenant on March 5, and
woul d be until March 6. As such, Kajganic had every right to be
in the apartnent that evening, Yucel’s demands that he | eave
notw thstanding. Viewi ng the evidence in the |ight nost
favorable to the State, Kajganic was not trespassing that
evening. Hence, there was substantial evidence to negate Yucel’s
crimnal trespass defense.

B. The Oral Charge Was Not Fatally Defective.
In his opening brief, Yucel states his other point on

appeal, one of plain error, as follows:

In the instant case, the oral charge failed to
state: (1) the specific subsection of HRS § 711-106
under which Yucel was being charged; (2) to name [sic]
the alleged victim or (3) to charge [sic] the
rel evant state of m nd. Due to these om ssions, this

-19-



oral charge was wholly inadequate and cannot within
reason be seen to have charged an offense

Opening Brief at 24. HRS § 711-1106 provi des:

Harassment. (1) A person commts the
of fense of harassment if, with intent to harass,
annoy, or alarm any other person, that person:

(a) Strikes, shoves, kicks, or
ot herwi se touches anot her
person in an offensive manner
or subjects the other person
to offensive physical contact;

(b) Insults, taunts, or challenges
anot her person in a manner
likely to provoke an i mmedi ate
vi ol ent response or that would
cause the other person to
reasonably believe that the
actor intends to cause bodily
injury to the recipient or
anot her or damage to the
property of the recipient or
anot her;

(c) Repeat edly makes tel ephone
calls, facsimle, or
electronic mail transm ssions
wi t hout purpose of legitimte
communi cati on;

(d) Repeat edl y makes a
communi cati on anonynously or
at an extremely inconvenient
hour ;

(e) Repeat edl y makes
communi cations, after being
advi sed by the person to whom
the communication is directed
that further comunication is
unwel come; or

(f) Makes a communi cati on using
of fensively coarse | anguage
t hat would cause the recipient
to reasonably believe that the
actor intends to cause bodily
injury to the recipient or
anot her or damage to the
property of the recipient or
anot her .

(2) Harassment is a petty m sdemeanor.

-20-



Yucel was orally charged at the March 6, 2000 arrai gnnent and

pl ea:

[ PROSECUTOR]: Okay. [Yucel], number 104.
[ Yucel], on or about March 5, 2000, in the Honolulu
District of the City and County of Honolulu, State of
Hawaii, with intent to harass, annoy, or alarm another
person, you did strike, shove, kick, or otherw se
touch anot her person in an offensive manner, or
subj ect another person to offensive physical contact,
thereby committing the petty m sdeneanor offense of
harassment, in violation of Section 711-1106 of the
[ HRS] .

Yucel was also orally charged just before the start of the My

31, 2000 bench trial:

[ PROSECUTOR]: Okay. On March 5th, year 2000,
in the City and County of Honolulu, State of Hawaili
you're charged with Harassment, in violation of
Section 711-1106 of the [HRS].

Curiously, on this point Yucel’s opening brief argues
exclusively on the basis of the perfunctory oral charge read to
Yucel just before the start of the May 31, 2000 bench trial. It
fails to mention the nuch nore extensive oral charge read to him
at the March 6, 2000 arrai gnment and plea. W presunme this was
mere inadvertent oversight. Wen rem nded of this oversight by
the State’s answering brief, Yucel argues the point sonewhat

differently:

The May 31, 2000 [sic; presumably, March 6,
2000], oral charge was also defective for failing to
specify the subsection of the offense under which
Yucel was being charged and failing to name the
al l eged victim

Reply Brief at 3.
Where the issue is raised for the first time on appeal,

we will not reverse a conviction based upon a defective charge
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“unl ess the defendant can show prejudice or that the [charge]
cannot within reason be construed to charge a crine.” State v.
Merino, 81 Hawai‘i 198, 212, 915 P.2d 672, 686 (1996) (citations
and internal quotation marks and bl ock quote format omtted).

W need not tarry long on the first prong of this test.
It is obvious fromthe record that Yucel knew exactly what
of fense was charged and that he vigorously defended agai nst that
charge. There was absolutely no confusion on Yucel’s or anyone
else’s part as to the nane of the alleged victimor the kind of
har assi ng conduct (subsection of the offense) Yucel was all eged
to have comm tted.

Wth respect to the second prong, “[i]t is well settled
that an ‘accusation nust sufficiently allege all of the essential
el ements of the offense charged,’” a requirenent that ‘obtains

whet her an accusation is in the nature of an oral charge,

information, indictnent, or conplaint.” State v. Jendrusch, 58
Haw. 279, 281, 567 P.2d 1242, 1244 (1977).” 1d. (brackets
omtted).

Here, the March 6, 2000 charge sufficiently alleged al
of the essential elenents of harassment under HRS §
711-1106(1)(a). W do not agree with Yucel that the subsection
of the statute under which an offense is charged is an essenti al
el enent of the offense. At any rate, the March 6, 2000 oral
charge couched the conduct elenent of the offense in | anguage

al nost identical to that of subsection (a) of HRS § 711-1106(1).
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Further, the nanme of the victimis not an essential elenent of an
of fense. The acts HRS § 711-1106(1)(a) prohibits are commtted
agai nst “anot her person[.]” And again, there was not a scintilla
of confusion on this point bel ow

We concl ude the oral charge was not defective. Hence,

the court did not err in convicting Yucel of the charge.

IIT. CONCLUSION.
Accordingly, we affirmthe May 31, 2000 judgnent.

DATED: Honol ul u, Hawaii, November 13, 2001.
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